To: Hearing Board - Via Facsimile

Bay Area Air Quality Management District

939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

From: CAlifornians for Renewable Energy, Inc. (CARE)

821 Lakeknoll Drive

Sunnyvale, CA 94089

(408) 325-4690

BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD

OF THE

BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal of 

)

DOCKET NO.3350

CAlifornians for Renewable Energy,
)

Inc. (CARE) an Air Permit Based

)

Request for Stay

on Application Number 27215 to 

)

Pending Investigation

Calpine Corporation and Bechtel 

)

of Undue Influence

Enterprises, Inc. for the Proposed 
)

Metcalf Energy Center (99-AFC-3) 
)

______________________________
)

DEMAND THAT BAAQMD TERMINATE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS PENDING AN INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION OF UNDUE INFLUENCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we respectfully demand that all administrative review activities concerning applications for or appeals of BAAQMD permitting of the Metcalf Energy Center, in any manner requiring compliance with Laws Ordinances Regulations or Standards (LORS) 
 as part of the administrative review be immediately terminated (stayed) or substantially modified, and no additional public funds be expended to review such applications until such time as an independent
 investigation of undue influence exerted on agency (the CEC as well as the BAAQMD included) professional staff and even Hearing Board members and other decision makers. 

As a responsible agency under CEQA, which is clearly applicable to all aspects of the administrative proceedings leading to the approval of the MEC project, This Hearing Board lacks power or authority to grant itself a full exemption from even the most fundamental CEQA requirements.  This sin is unpardonable and must be rectified to avoid litigation of the issue.

Even without an investigation, which the both the CEC, BAAQMD, and this Hearing Board has refused and continues to refuse to conduct, there is substantial evidence in the CEC's, BAAQMD’s, and the Hearing Board’s administrative record on the MEC project establishing that professional staff members were expressly ordered or implicitly required to disavow or modify their findings or opinions in order to assure project approval.  

The other appellant’s counsel Steven Broiles’ 10/31/01 letter to Chairman Greenberg filed further substantial evidence of undue influence where it states,

“Our September 26, 2001 letter did not disclose an important fact about Mr. Perlmutter we have just learned.  Specifically, we have just learned that Mr. Perlmutter and his firm represented the CEC at the same time they represented the Hearing Board.  This dual representation was never disclosed on the public record in these proceedings 

As a consequence of Mr. Perlmutter’s undisclosed dual representation, the CEC had two attorneys arguing their position before this Hearing Board, although only one disclosed his CEC representation.  The second CEC attorney—Mr. Perlmutter--presented his argument after the close of the parties’ arguments and without an opportunity for rebuttal by the appellants.
  His failure to disclose the identity of both of is clients amounts to a wrongful suppression of a material fact, misleading the Hearing Board, the participants in these proceedings, and the public.  His actions may violate the California Rules of Professional Conduct [see Rules 3-310, 5-200(B), and 7-105(2)]. “
CARE has repeatedly requested, and hereby again requests, that this (and other) relevant evidence or information from the CEC's MEC administrative record be added to the record of proceedings before the BAAQMD as well as this Hearing Board.  This evidence or information is not only relevant but also essential in evaluating the propriety if not legality of the agency decision-making processes involved in the approval of the MEC project.  The relevance of the evidence and information from the CEC proceedings is also heightened, and the need for an honest & adequate investigation is further supported by the recent attempt by the BAAQMD’s Board of Directors to dismiss two of its Hearing Board members without just cause and for the same apparent reason or purpose to adhere to and enhance the policy of approving the MEC project (as well as other powerplant projects) endorsed and explicitly encouraged by the most influential of sources (e.g., President, Congress, Governor & State Legislature) in a naive and misguided effort to thus remedy the perceived  "energy crisis," the origin, nature and scope of which have never been proven or subjected to proper scrutiny, such as the legislative investigatory process required to exempt the certification of powerplants from environmental laws, particularly CEQA, with its foremost principle of maximizing environmental protection and avoiding or mitigating ecological harm to the fullest extent reasonably possible.  CARE and others strongly believe that exemption from environmental laws and policies is precisely what has taken and is taking place in the administrative proceedings being conducted by state agencies, thus also violating the separation of powers doctrine embodied in the federal and state constitutions, and cheating the public of their right to well informed, honest and meaningful participation in the process of balancing competing environmental protection and similar values with the need to deal with the perceived but unproven energy crisis.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that your failure to immediately cease and 

Desist from the further waste of public funds by processing the MEC application prior to conclusion of an independent investigation may become the subject of a taxpayers suit under section 526a of the Code of Civil Procedure, and relief may be sought against the decision makers personally, as well as against other parties.
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President-CARE (408) 325-4690                 

DATED:
October 31, 2001.

� Violations of (LORS) include but are not limited to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Bagley-Keene and Brown Open Meeting Acts, California Health and Safety Code, National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), federal Clean Air Act (CAA), federal Endangered Species Act (ESA), Federal Power Act (FPA), Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, and the District’s own regulations.


� In order for any investigation to be “independent” CARE hereby demands this Hearing Board provide CARE compensation to retain private legal counsel to conduct the investigation.


�  Mr. Perlmutter’s conclusion that Pub. Res. Code § 25500 overrides District PSD permit standards in Reg. 2, Rule 2, renders the LORS override authority of Pub. Res. Code § 25525 superfluous and is inconsistent with the California Supreme Court decision in Orange County Air Pollution Control District v. P.U.C., 4 Cal.3d 945, 95 Cal.Rptr. 17 (1971).
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